# N2200007434

(Requestor's Name)	—
(Address)	
(Address)	
(City/State/Zip/Phone #)	
(Business Entity Name)	
(Document Number)	
Certified Copies Certificates of Status	
Special Instructions to Filing Officer:	
Office Use Only	

.

# 800389632548

# 06/27/22--01007--022 \*\*70.00



INTER PROVIDENT 2022 JUN 27 PM 12: 25 RECEIVED 

	INC. P.O.	236 East 6th Avenue. Tallahassee, Florida 32303 7066 (32315-7066) ~ (850) 222-2666 or (800) 969-1666. Fax (850) 222-1666	
		WALK IN	
		PICK UP: <u>6/27 DANNY</u>	
	CERTIFIED (	ОРҮ	
XX	рнотосору		
	CUS		
XX	FILING LEAGUE OF W	INC OMEN VOTERS OF POLK COUNTY, INC.	
XX		OMEN VOTERS OF POLK COUNTY, INC.	
<b>XX</b>	LEAGUE OF W (CORPORATE NAME A	OMEN VOTERS OF POLK COUNTY, INC. ND DOCUMENT #)	
XX .	LEAGUE OF W (CORPORATE NAME A	OMEN VOTERS OF POLK COUNTY, INC. ND DOCUMENT #) ND DOCUMENT #)	
XX .	<b>LEAGUE OF W</b> (CORPORATE NAME A (CORPORATE NAME A (CORPORATE NAME A	OMEN VOTERS OF POLK COUNTY, INC. ND DOCUMENT #) ND DOCUMENT #) ND DOCUMENT #)	



### FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Division of Corporations

June 28, 2022

Conrected

CORPORATE ACCESS, INC

SUBJECT: LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF POLK COUNTY, INC. Ref. Number: W22000087059

We have received your document for LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF POLK COUNTY, INC. and your check(s) totaling \$70.00. However, the enclosed document has not been filed and is being returned for the following correction(s):

Florida law requires the street address of the principal office and, if different the mailing address of the entity. A post office box is not acceptable for the principal office.

Please return your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (850) 245-6052.

Neysa Culligan Regulatory Specialist III

Letter Number: 422A00014610

A 05 NUL 2505 RECEIVED

www.sunbiz.org

# 

# ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION 2022 JUN 30 AM 10: 31 OF LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA, INCLAHASSEE, FL

The undersigned hereby forms a corporation not for profit under Chapter 617 of the Florida Statutes, and, for these purposes, does hereby adopt the following Articles of Incorporation.

#### ARTICLE I - NAME

The name of the corporation shall be LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA, INC.

#### ARTICLE II - PURPOSES

The corporation is being formed to improve our systems of government, and impact public policies through citizen education and advocacy for the benefit of the public and the community. It is a non-partisan organization that encourages informed and active participation in government, works to increase understanding of major public policy issues, and influences public policy through education and advocacy. The corporation shall be operated as a social welfare organization within the meaning of section 501(c)(4) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

In no event shall the corporation engage in any activity which would be contrary to the purposes and activities permitted to be engaged in by any organization the activities of which are exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(c)(4) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as hereafter amended, and the applicable rules and regulations thereunder (the "Code").

The corporation shall not be operated for the primary purpose of carrying on an unrelated trade or business as defined in Section 513 of the Code.

No compensation shall be paid to any member, officer, director, trustee, creator or organizer of the corporation or substantial contributor to it except as a reasonable allowance for services actually rendered to or for the corporation.

The corporation shall not conduct its business or affairs in such a manner as to discriminate against any person on the basis of race, color, religion, sex, or age. It is the specific intention of the incorporator that the purposes and application of the corporation be as broad as permitted by Section 617.0301 of the Florida Not For Profit Corporation Act, but only to the extent that the corporation qualifies as a tax exempt organization within the meaning of Section 501(c)(4) of the Code.

The corporation is organized to serve public interests. Accordingly, it shall not be operated for the benefit of private interests.

#### ARTICLE III - POWERS

The corporation shall have all the powers granted to not for profit corporations under the laws of the State of Florida which are necessary or convenient to effect any and all purposes for which the corporation is organized. In no event, however, shall the corporation have or exercise any power which would cause it not to qualify as a tax-exempt organization under Section 501(c)(4) of the Code; nor shall the corporation engage directly or indirectly in any activity which would cause the loss of such qualification. No part of the assets or the net earnings, current or accumulated, of the corporation shall inure to the benefit of any private individual.

#### ARTICLE IV- MEMBERS

The corporation shall have members, with membership requirements as determined by the Bylaws. The manner by which the members may act shall be included in the Bylaws.

#### ARTICLE V - TERM OF EXISTENCE

The corporation shall have perpetual existence.

#### ARTICLE VI - OFFICERS AND DIRECTORS

.

The affairs of the corporation shall be managed on a day-to-day basis by officers elected by a majority vote of the members. The officers of the corporation shall consist of a President, Secretary and Treasurer. Such other officers and assistant officers and agents (including but not limited to Assistant Secretaries and Assistant Treasurers) as may be deemed necessary may be elected or appointed by the members from time to time. The length of terms to be served, qualifications, manner of election and removal of officers shall be set forth in the Bylaws of this corporation.

#### ARTICLE VII - FIRST BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The number of persons constituting the first Board of Directors shall be set by the Bylaws: provided, however, that the number of directors shall never be less than three (3). The names and addresses of the persons who are to serve as the initial Board of Directors until their successors are duly elected and qualified in accordance with the Bylaws of the Corporation are as follows:

<u>Name</u>	<u>Address</u>
Emily K. Crain	2859 Ivy Lake Court Lakeland, FL 33811
Vicki Lowe	1817 S. Shady Lane Lakeland, FL 33803
Sandra Sheets	One Lake Morton Drive Lakeland, FL 33801
Blair Allen	5011 Lochinvar Lakeland, Fl 33813
Charlene Bennett	929 Carlton Avenue Lake Wales. FL 33853
Linda Donaldson	1477 Grand Cayman Circle Winter Haven, FL 33844

Mary Dwight	1504 Lakewood Road Lakeland, FL 33805
Jessie Gomez	6897 DeWitt Drive Lakeland, FL 33813
Bobbie Harris	1421 Edgewater Beach Drive Lakeland, FL 33805
Theresa Lauretta	4934 Log Cabin Drive Lakeland, FL 33810
Ashley Lauretta	862 Stratford Drive Lakeland, FL 33810
Eileen Swiler	5657 Lake Point Drive Lakeland, FL 33813

The length of terms to be served, qualifications, number of Directors and the manner of

their election and removal shall be set forth in the Bylaws of this Corporation.

.

## ARTICLE VIII – INITIAL OFFICERS

The names of the initial officers who are to serve until their successors are duly elected and qualified in accordance with the Bylaws of the Corporation are as follows:

<u>Name</u>	Office
Emily K. Crain Jessie Gomez	President Secretary
Theresa Lauretta	Treasurer

#### ARTICLE IX - BYLAWS

The Bylaws of the corporation shall be initially approved by a majority vote of the members, and thereafter may be altered or rescinded by a majority vote of the members at a duly called meeting of the members in accordance with the Bylaws.

#### ARTICLE X - AMENDMENTS TO THE ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

These Articles of Incorporation may be amended in the manner provided by law.

#### ARTICLE XI - DISSOLUTION

Upon the liquidation or dissolution of the corporation, its assets, if any, remaining after payment (or provision for payment) of all liabilities of the corporation, shall be distributed to, and only to, any one or more organizations qualified as exempt under Section 501(c)(3) or 501(c)(4) of the Code as determined by the Board of Directors. Any such assets not so disposed of shall be distributed by the Circuit Court of the County in which the principal office of the corporation is located, exclusively for the purposes described herein, to such organization or organizations as said Court shall determine. No part of the assets or the net earnings, current or accumulated, of the corporation shall inure to the benefit of a private individual.

#### ARTICLE XII - INITIAL REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT

The street address of the initial registered office of the corporation shall be:

GrayRobinson, P.A. One Lake Morton Drive Lakeland, FL 33801

The name of the initial registered agent of the corporation shall be:

Sandra G. Sheets, Esq.

#### ARTICLE XIII - CORPORATION'S PRINCIPAL OFFICE AND MAILING ADDRESS

The corporation's principal office address shall be:

One Lake Morton Drive Lakeland, Florida 33801

The corporation's principal mailing address shall be:

PO Box 934 Lakeland, Florida 33802

### ARTICLE XIV - INCORPORATOR

The following is the name and street address of the incorporator signing these Articles:

Sandra G. Sheets, Esq. One Lake Morton Drive Lakeland, FL 33801

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I submit these Articles of Incorporation and affirm that the facts stated herein are true. I am aware that any false information submitted in a document to the Florida Department of State constitutes a third degree felony as provided for in Section 817.155 of the Florida Statutes. I have set my hand and seal this 28th day of June, 2022.

milla Whole

Print Name: Sandra G. Sheets

#### CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE AS REGISTERED AGENT

Having been named as Registered Agent to accept service of process for LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA, INC. at the place designated in Article XII of these Articles of Incorporation, 1 am familiar with and accept the appointment as Registered Agent and agree to act in this capacity.

Dated: June 28, 2022.

Hondrachuts

Sandra Sheets, Esq.

/13369/1#46795686 v6

